
                         STATE OF FLORIDA
               DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

JULIE WALLACE,                )
                              )
  Petitioner,                 )
                              )
vs.                           )   CASE NO. 90-1137
                              )
STEVE COSGROVE PONTIAC-       )
BUICK-CADILLAC-GMC TRUCK      )
INC., now known as HEARTLAND  )
PONTIAC-BUICK-CADILLAC-GMC    )
TRUCK, INC.,                  )
                              )
  Respondent.                 )
______________________________)

                         RECOMMENDED ORDER

     Pursuant to notice, the Division of Administrative Hearings, by its duly
designated Hearing Officer, Don W. Davis, held a formal hearing in the above-
styled case on May 1, 1990, in Sebring, Florida.

                            APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:  Julie Wallace, pro se
                      1406 Chloe Terrace
                      Sebring, Florida  33870

     For Respondent:  E. Mark Breed III, Esquire
                      335 South Commerce
                      Sebring, Florida  33870

                        STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

     The issue for determination is whether Respondent is guilty of
discrimination in employment on the basis of marital status.

                         PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

     On October 19, 1988, Petitioner filed a charge of discrimination against
Respondent.  Petitioner alleged thatRespondent terminated her employment as the
result of Petitioner's marital status, married.

     On September 14, 1989, the Florida Commission on Human Relations entered a
Notice of Determination: Cause.  A subsequent redetermination by the Commission
dated December 11, 1989, reached the same conclusion: Cause.

     Thereafter, Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief with the Commission on
May 30, 1989, alleging termination of her employment by Respondent on the basis
of her marital status in violation of Sections 760.01-760.10, Florida Statutes.



     Subsequently, the matter was transferred to the Division of Administrative
Hearings to conduct a formal hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(1), Florida
Statutes.

     Respondent's answer, dated March 13, 1990, denied the termination of
Petitioner's employment was the result of her marital status and alleged that
Petitioner's employment was terminated due to low sales productivity.

     At the hearing, Petitioner presented the testimony of two witnesses,
including herself, and two evidentiary exhibits.  Respondent presented the
testimony of three witnesses and one composite evidentiary exhibit.

     The transcript of the final hearing was filed with the Division Of
Administrative Hearings on May 30, 1990.  Proposed findings of fact submitted by
the parties are addressed in the appendix to this recommended order.

                         FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  Petitioner is Julie Wallace.  She was employed by Respondent as an
automobile salesperson from the last week of June, 1987, until September 12,
1988.

     2.  Respondent is an automobile dealership, Heartland Pontiac-Buick-
Cadillac-GMC Truck, Inc.  Its corporate president at the time of Petitioner's
employment termination was Nancy Cosgrove.

     3.  Respondent hired Petitioner on June 18, 1987.  Respondent's corporate
president at that time was Steven Cosgrove, then husband to Nancy Cosgrove.

     4.  Petitioner and her husband were married in July, 1987, shortly after
she began her employment with Respondent.  At the time, Petitioner's husband was
also employed by Respondent as an automobile salesperson.  The wedding ceremony
took place at the Cosgrove home.

     5.  Respondent does not have a work practice prohibiting nepotism and there
are several examples of Respondent's employment of married couples, as well as
employment of other multiple members of individual families.

     6.  Petitioner fared well in Respondent's employment initially.  She was
recognized by the dealership as the "salesperson of the month" in August, 1987.
She was awarded a trip to the "Indy 500" in May, 1988.

     7.  In spite of Petitioner's productivity during the first year of her
employment, Respondent lost a great amount of money for a period of
approximately 14 months prior to terminationof Petitioner's employment.
Respondent's financial losses resulted from insufficient sales overall in the
dealership during that period of time.

     8.  The separation and subsequent divorce of the Cosgroves coincided with
Ms. Cosgrove's assumption of the presidency of Respondent.  Ms. Cosgrove took
over the dealership in order to prevent it from collapsing financially.

     9.  For approximately two to four weeks prior to termination of Petitioner,
sales records were abysmal for the entire sales force.  Further, morale of the
sales force was poor as the result of management changes and efforts to cut
unnecessary expenses.



     10.  In conjunction with management attempts to strengthen the dealership's
dwindling finances, traditional assignment of demonstrator automobiles to
salespeople were eliminated a few days prior to the termination of Petitioner's
employment.

     11.  The elimination of the demonstrator automobiles, coupled with the
change in management from Mr. Cosgrove to Ms. Cosgrove, resulted in a verbal
altercation between Petitioner's husband and Ms. Cosgrove on September 12, 1988.
The upshot of that confrontation was the firing of Petitioner's husband by Ms.
Cosgrove.

     12.  A short time, perhaps an hour later, the sales manager employed by Ms.
Cosgrove requested to see Petitioner.  He asked Petitioner whether she might
prefer to resign in theaftermath of her husband's termination.  Petitioner said
she did not wish to leave her employment.

     13.  After Petitioner and Respondent's sales manager concluded their
discussion, the sales manager returned later in the day and explained that
Petitioner's employment was terminated in view of Petitioner's lack of
production or automobile sales.

     14.  Later, Respondent's sales manager provided Petitioner with a letter
erroneously stating that Petitioner had been employed by Respondent for two
years.  The letter correctly stated that Petitioner was always in the top one
third of the sales force in her performance, but did not elaborate on the extent
to which performance of all members of the sales staff had plummeted prior to
Petitioner's termination.

     15.  At the time of Petitioner's employment termination, there was only one
other salesperson, in addition to the sales manager, remaining on Respondent's
sales staff.  Through attrition and previous terminations, Ms. Cosgrove had
virtually eliminated the sales force inherited from her ex-husband's management
by the time of Petitioner's termination.

     16.  The world of automotive salespersons is extremely competitive and
pressurized.  Individuals are constantly urged to produce or seek other
employment.  The fact of previous sales accomplishments provides salespersons no
cushion for future periods of sale failures.  As stated by Ms. Cosgrove, in a
somewhat cold and dispassionate manner, at the final hearing, "you're either a
hero or a zero."

     17.  The discharge of sales personnel after a change of management and an
extended period of financial non-profitability is not unusual in the automobile
dealership business.  Such a movement on the part of Ms. Cosgrove was also
motivated by a desire to increase sales and improve morale with salespersons of
her own choosing.

     18.  Salespeople, such as Petitioner, working at Respondent's dealership
are "at will" employees, possessing no employment contracts of a specified term,
or conditions governing the termination of their employment.

     19.  Sales employees at the dealership did have a payment plan or agreement
with Respondent.  The plan in effect during Petitioner's employment permitted
her to draw a salary against commissions, provided she had accumulated
commissions in-house and elected to utilize this draw procedure versus direct
commission payment.  At the time of her termination, Petitioner had no
accumulations against which to draw a salary.



     20.  The payment plan did not provide a set term of employment or address
standards for employment termination.

                         CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     21.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this action.  Section 120.57(1), Florida
Statutes.

     22.  The discharge of an employee from employment on the basis of marital
status is an unlawful employment practice.  Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida
Statutes.

     23.  The burden of proof rests with Petitioner to show a prima facie case
of employment discrimination.  After such a showing by Petitioner, the burden
shifts to Respondent to articulate a nondiscriminatory reason for Petitioner's
termination.  If Respondent is successful and provides such reason, the burden
shifts again to Petitioner to show that the proffered reason for termination is
pretextual.  School Board of Leon County v. Hargis, 400 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1st DCA
1981).

     24.  Assuming a prima facie case of discrimination has been established,
Respondent has articulated and substantiated a legitimate and nondiscriminatory
reason for termination of Petitioner's employment.  In turn, the direct
admissible evidence presented by Petitioner fails to prove that Respondent's
reason for terminating her employment was pretextual.  The automobile dealership
faced a financial crisis in the form of poor sales.  Low morale and productivity
by the existing staff convinced the new management that changes in the sales
staff needed to be made in an effort to rectify the financial situation.
Indubitably, the event of her husband's termination brought Petitioner's
situation of low productivity under closer scrutiny by Ms. Cosgrove.  However,
Petitioner's argument that she was terminated on the basis of her marital
relationship is unpersuasive and unsupported by a preponderance of direct
admissible evidence.

                           RECOMMENDATION

     Based on the foregoing, it is hereby

     RECOMMENDED that a Final Order be entered dismissing the Petition for
Relief.



     DONE AND ENTERED this 18th day of June, 1990, in Tallahassee, Leon County,
Florida.

                            ___________________________________
                            DON W.DAVIS
                            Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The DeSoto Building
                            1230 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1550
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 18th day of June, 1990.

                               APPENDIX

     It should be noted that both parties incorrectly filed their proposed
findings with the Commission On Human Relations as opposed to the Division Of
Administrative Hearings.  Upon discovery of the error, the parties were
permitted to have the proposed findings forwarded to the abovesigned by
Commission personnel.

     Upon review of the proposed findings, it was noted that neither party's
proposal is presented in the form of separately numbered paragraphs which would
permit a referenced comment or ruling on each proposed finding.  Each party's
proposed findings have been reviewed and addressed to the extent possible by the
foregoing findings of fact.
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